LEGAL NOTICE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on ***Wednesday, January 22, 2020 at 7:00 p.m** in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire. ***Note change in customary day of the week for the meeting**.

A) Case 12-6. Petition of Nickerson Home Improvement Company, Inc. and James S. Remick, Trustee of James S. Remick Revocable Trust of 2000 and Linette S. Remick, Trustee of Linette S. Remick Revocable Trust of 2000, owners and Perley Lane LLC, applicant for properties located at **95 Brewster Street and 49 Sudbury Street** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish existing structures, merge two lots into one and construct 3 dwelling units which requires the following Variances from Section 10.521: a) to allow 42% building coverage where 35% is the maximum allowed; and b) to allow a 6' rear yard where 20' is required; and c) to allow a 17' rear yard where 20' is required.) Said properties are shown on Plan 138, Lots 57 and 58 and lie within the General Residence C District. (*This petition was postponed from the December meeting and the required relief has been revised.*)

1) Case 1-1. Petition of Argeris & Eloise Karabelas, owners, for property located at 11 Meeting House Hill Road wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to remove and reconstruct garage roof and convert the second floor into a studio apartment which includes the following: 1) A Variance to increase the height of the garage to 20' 1" where a prior Board stipulated the height not exceed 18'. 2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 8' rear yard where 20' is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 103, Lot 59 and lies within the General Residence B District.

2) Case 1-2. Petition of Christopher Hudson Harrow, owner, for property located at **36 Richmond Street** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance which requires the following to construct a 2-story bay addition, third floor dormer and new heat pump which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow the following: a) a 9' right side yard where 10' is required; b) a 12.5' rear yard where 15' is required; and c) 41% building coverage where 40% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance.3) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 7' right side yard where 10' is required. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 108, Lot 5 and lies within the Mixed Residential Office District.

3) Case 1-3 Petition of James & Mallory Parkington, owners, for property located at **592 Dennett Street** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance to add a dwelling unit above an attached garage which requires the following:1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 4' secondary front yard where 15' is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without

conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 161, Lot 18 and lies within the General Residence A District.

4) Case 1-4. Petition of SAI Builders, LLC, owner, for property located at 21 Elwyn Avenue wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance for the renovation of existing home including front porch reconstruction, kitchen expansion and second floor addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 3'6" right side yard where 10' is required; and b) to allow 32% building coverage where 25% is the maximum allowed. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 113, Lot 28 and lies within the General Residence A District.

5) Case 1-5. Petition of Clipper Traders LLC and Portsmouth Lumber & Hardware, LLC, owners, Iron Horse Properties, LLC, owner and applicant for property located at **105 Bartlett Street (aka 0 Bartlett Street)** wherein relief is required from the Zoning Ordinance for the relocation of existing structure and construction of 178 unit mixed-use development which includes the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.516.20 to allow a 6' setback from a railroad right of way where 15 feet is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.5A42.40 to allow a new building to encroach into the Dover Street view corridor. 3) A Variance from Sections 10.5A43.31 & 10.5A46.10 to allow a portion of two buildings to be five-stories, 60 feet where a four-story, 50 foot building maximum is permitted with incentives in the CD4-W zone. Said property is shown on Assessor Plan 157, Lots 1 & 2 and Assessor Plan 164, Lot 4-2 and lies within Character District 4-W (CD 4-W) and Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1).

Juliet T. H. Walker Planning Director